A GUIf Power Rhonda J. Alexander

February 24, 2018

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer, Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20180039-E|

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

FILED 3/20/2018
DOCUMENT NO. 02438-2018
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Attached for official filing in the above-referenced docket are revised tariff sheets
to correct a scrivener’s error on certain proposed tariff sheets filed with the
Commission on February 24, 2018. In each case, the attached revisions correct
the text description of the numeric voltage discounts which were previously
submitted for approval. The affected tariff sheets are listed below for ease of
reference, and the revised tariff sheets are being provided in clean and legislative
format. These revised tariff sheets are intended to replace the respective sheets

previously filed on February 24, 2018.

Proposed Tariff Sheets

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6.8
Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.11
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6.48
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6.51

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6.52

| apologize in advance for any inconvenience.
Sincerely,
(. Shane é?f;&\’ For

Rhonda J. Alexander
Regulatory, Forecasting and Pricing Manager

md
Attachments
cc:  Gulf Power Company
Jeffrey A. Stone, Esq., General Counsel

Beggs & Lane
Russell Badders, Esq.



Revised Tariff Sheets



. Section No. VI
Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6.8
GUIf Power Canceling Twenty-Third Sheet No. 6.8
PAGE EFFECTIVE DATE
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(Continued from Rate Schedule GSD, Sheet No. 6.7)
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

The kilowatt (kW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the Customer’s maximum integrated
fifteen (15) minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (kW) during each service month.

REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE:

When the capacity required to be maintained is one-hundred (100) kilowatts or more, at the
option of the Company, the monthly bill calculated at the above rates may be increased in the
amount of $1.00 per kvar for all over 0.48432 kilovars per kilowatt (90% power factor). The
kilovars to which this adjustment shall apply shall be the monthly maximum measured kilovar
demand or may be calculated as the square root of the difference between the square of the
maximum monthly measured kVA demand and the square of the maximum monthly measured
kW demand.

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND PRIMARY METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule at the local primary distribution
voltage and any transformers required are furnished by the Customer, the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of twenty-eight (28) cents per kW of the Customer’s billing demand as
determined above, and an additional discount of one percent (1%) of the Energy Charge and one
percent (1%) of the Demand Charge; however, such deduction shall not reduce the minimum
monthly bill specified above.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

Service under this Schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year and thereafter from
year to year until terminated by three (3) months’ written notice by either party to the other.

DEPOSIT:
A deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill may be required before service is

connected at designated premises. The deposit may be applied to any final bills against the
Customer for service.

ISSUED BY: S. W. Connally, Jr.




‘ bk

— Section No. VI
Twenty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 6.11
GUlf Power Canceling Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 6.11
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(Continued from Rate Schedule LP, Sheet No. 6.10)
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

The kilowatt (kW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the Customer's maximum integrated
fifteen (15) minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (kW) during each service month.

REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE:

The monthly bill calculated at the above rates shall also be increased in the amount of $1.00 per
kvar for all over 0.48432 kilovars per kilowatt (90% power factor). The kilovars to which this
adjustment shall apply shall be the monthly maximum measured kilovar demand or may be
calculated as the square root of the difference between the square of the maximum monthly
measured kVA demand and the square of the maximum monthly measured kW demand.

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND PRIMARY METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule at the local primary distribution
voltage and any transformers required are furnished by the Customer, the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of thirty-seven (37) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the Customer's
billing demand as determined above, and an additional discount of one percent (1%) of the
Energy Charge and one percent (1%) of the Demand Charge; however, such deduction shall not
reduce the minimum monthly bill specified above.

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND TRANSMISSION METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule from an available transmission line
of 46,000 volts or higher and the Customer furnishes, operates and maintains the complete step-
down transformer substation necessary to receive and use such service the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of fifty-seven (57) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the Customer's
billing demand as determined above, and an additional discount of two percent (2%) of the
Energy Charge and two percent (2%) of the Demand Charge; however, such deduction shall not
reduce the minimum monthly bill specified above.

DEPOSIT:
A deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill may be required before service

is connected at designated premises. The deposit may be applied to any final bills against the
Customer for service.

ISSUED BY: S.W. Connally, Jr.
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(Continued from Rate Schedule GSDT, Sheet No. 6.47)

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND PRIMARY METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule at the local primary distribution
voltage and any transformers required are furnished by the Customer, the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of twenty-eight (28) cents per kW of the Customer's Maximum Demand as
determined above, and an additional discount of one percent (1%) of the Energy Charge and one
percent (1%) of the Demand Charge; however, such deduction shall not reduce the minimum
monthly bill specified above.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

(1) Service under this Schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year and thereafter
from year to year until terminated by three (3) months' written notice by either party to the
other.

(2) The initial selection of this optional rate schedule by a Rate Schedule GSD Customer may be
terminated at any time by written or personal notice from the Customer. After such
termination, any subsequent selection of this option by the same Customer for service at the
same premises shall have a term of contract as specified in (1) above.

ISSUED BY: S. W. Connally, Jr.
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Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6.51
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(Continued from Rate Schedule LPT, Sheet No. 6.50)

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

(a) Maximum Demand--The kilowatt (kW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the
Customer's maximum integrated 15 minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (kW) during each
service month.

(b) On-Peak Demand--The kilowatt (kW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the
Customer's maximum integrated 15 minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (kW) during each
service month as measured during the hours designated as on-peak.

(c) Critical Peak Demand — The kilowatt (kW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the
Customer’s maximum integrated 15 minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (kW) during each
service month as measured during the hours designated as critical peak.

REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE:

The monthly bill calculated at the above rates may be increased in the amount of $1.00 per kvar
for all over 0.48432 kilovars per kilowatt (90% power factor). The kilovars to which this
adjustment shall apply shall be the monthly maximum measured kilovar demand or may be
calculated as the square root of the difference between the square of the maximum monthly
measured kVA demand and the square of the maximum monthly measured kW demand.

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND PRIMARY METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule at the local primary distribution
voltage and any transformers required are furnished by the Customer, the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of thirty-seven (37) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the Customer's
highest billing demand as determined above, and an additional discount of one percent (1%) of
the Energy Charge and one percent (1%) of the Demand Charge; however, such deduction shall
not reduce the minimum monthly bill specified above.

ISSUED BY: S.W. Connally, Jr.
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(Continued from Rate Schedule LPT, Sheet No. 6.51)

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND TRANSMISSION METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule from an available transmission line
of 46,000 volts or higher and the Customer furnishes, operates, and maintains the complete step-
down transformer substation necessary to receive and use such service, the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of fifty-seven (57) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the Customer's
highest billing demand as determined above, and an additional discount of two percent (2%) of
the Energy Charge and two percent (2%) of the Demand Charge; however, such deduction shall
not reduce the minimum monthly bill specified above.

DEPOSIT:

A deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill may be required before service
is connected at designated premises. The deposit may be applied to any final bills against the
Customer for service.

CRITICAL PEAK DEMAND NOTIFICATION

A customer electing the critical peak option will be notified of a critical peak period one hour prior
to the beginning of the critical peak period event. The Company is not responsible for a
customer's failure to receive and act upon the critical peak period. If a customer does not receive
these notifications, it is the customer's responsibility to inform the Company so the notifications
may be supplied.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

(1) Service under this Schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year and thereafter
from year to year until terminated by three (3) months' written notice by either party to the other.

(2) The initial selection of this rate schedule as an option by a Rate Schedule LP Customer may
be terminated at any time by written or personal notice from the Customer. After such
termination, any subsequent selection of this option by the same Customer for service at the
same premises shall have a term of contract as specified in (1) above.

ISSUED BY: S.W. Connally, Jr.
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(Continued from Rate Schedule GSD, Sheet No. 6.7)
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

The kilowatt (kW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the Customer’s maximum integrated
fifteen (15) minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (kW) during each service month.

REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE:

When the capacity required to be maintained is one-hundred (100) kilowatts or more, at the
option of the Company, the monthly bill calculated at the above rates may be increased in the
amount of $1.00 per kvar for all over 0.48432 kilovars per kilowatt (90% power factor). The
kilovars to which this adjustment shall apply shall be the monthly maximum measured kilovar
demand or may be calculated as the square root of the difference between the square of the
maximum monthly measured kVA demand and the square of the maximum monthly measured
kW demand.

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND PRIMARY METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule at the local primary distribution
voltage and any transformers required are furnished by the Customer, the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of thirty-twenty-eight (3628) cents per kW of the Customer’s billing demand
as determined above, and an additional discount of one percent (1%) of the Energy Charge and
one percent (1%) fe-of the Demand Charge; however, such deduction shall not reduce the
minimum monthly bill specified above.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

Service under this Schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year and thereafter from
year to year until terminated by three (3) months’ written notice by either party to the other.

DEPOSIT:
A deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill may be required before service is

connected at designated premises. The deposit may be applied to any final bills against the
Customer for service.

ISSUED BY: S. W. Connally, Jr.
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(Continued from Rate Schedule LP, Sheet No. 6.10)
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

The kilowatt (kW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the Customer's maximum integrated
fifteen (15) minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (kW) during each service month.

REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE:

The monthly bill calculated at the above rates shall also be increased in the amount of $1.00 per
kvar for all over 0.48432 kilovars per kilowatt (90% power factor). The kilovars to which this
adjustment shall apply shall be the monthly maximum measured kilovar demand or may be
calculated as the square root of the difference between the square of the maximum monthly
measured kVA demand and the square of the maximum monthly measured kW demand.

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND PRIMARY METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule at the local primary distribution
voltage and any transformers required are furnished by the Customer, the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of ferty—thirty-seven (4037) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the
Customer's billing demand as determined above, and an additional discount of one percent (1%)
of the Energy Charge and one percent (1%) of the Demand Charge; however, such deduction
shall not reduce the minimum monthly bill specified above.

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND TRANSMISSION METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule from an available transmission line
of 46,000 volts or higher and the Customer furnishes, operates and maintains the complete step-
down transformer substation necessary to receive and use such service the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of sixty-enefifty-seven (6457) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the
Customer's billing demand as determined above, and an additional discount of two percent (2%)
of the Energy Charge and two percent (2%) of the Demand Charge; however, such deduction
shall not reduce the minimum monthly bill specified above.

DEPOSIT:
A deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill may be required before service

is connected at designated premises. The deposit may be applied to any final bills against the
Customer for service.

ISSUED BY: S.W. Connally, Jr.
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Section No. VI
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EFFECTIVE DATE

July 1, 2017

(Continued from Rate Schedule GSDT, Sheet No. 6.47)

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND PRIMARY METERING VOLTAGE

DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule at the local primary distribution
voltage and any transformers required are furnished by the Customer, the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of thirty-twenty-eight (3628) cents per kW of the Customer's Maximum
Demand as determined above, and an additional discount of one percent (1%) of the Energy
Charge and one percent (1%) of the Demand Charge; however, such deduction shall not reduce
the minimum monthly bill specified above.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

(1) Service under this Schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year and thereafter
from year to year until terminated by three (3) months' written notice by either party to the

other.

(2) The initial selection of this optional rate schedule by a Rate Schedule GSD Customer may be
terminated at any time by written or personal notice from the Customer. After such
termination, any subsequent selection of this option by the same Customer for service at the
same premises shall have a term of contract as specified in (1) above.

ISSUED BY: S. W. Connally, Jr.
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(Continued from Rate Schedule LPT, Sheet No. 6.50)

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

(a) Maximum Demand--The kilowatt (kW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the
Customer's maximum integrated 15 minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (kW) during each
service month.

(b) On-Peak Demand--The kilowatt (kW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the
Customer's maximum integrated 15 minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (kW) during each
service month as measured during the hours designated as on-peak.

(c) Critical Peak Demand — The kilowatt (kW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the
Customer’s maximum integrated 15 minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (kW) during each
service month as measured during the hours designated as critical peak.

REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE:

The monthly bill calculated at the above rates may be increased in the amount of $1.00 per kvar
for all over 0.48432 kilovars per kilowatt (90% power factor). The kilovars to which this
adjustment shall apply shall be the monthly maximum measured kilovar demand or may be
calculated as the square root of the difference between the square of the maximum monthly
measured kVA demand and the square of the maximum monthly measured kW demand.

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND PRIMARY METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule at the local primary distribution
voltage and any transformers required are furnished by the Customer, the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of ferty—thirty-seven (4037) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the
Customer's highest billing demand as determined above, and an additional discount of one
percent (1%) of the Energy Charge and one percent (1%) of the Demand Charge; however, such
deduction shall not reduce the minimum monthly bill specified above.

ISSUED BY: S.W. Connally, Jr.
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(Continued from Rate Schedule LPT, Sheet No. 6.51)

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND TRANSMISSION METERING VOLTAGE
DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule from an available transmission line
of 46,000 volts or higher and the Customer furnishes, operates, and maintains the complete step-
down transformer substation necessary to receive and use such service, the Monthly Rate will be
subject to a discount of sixty-enefifty-seven (6457) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the
Customer's highest billing demand as determined above, and an additional discount of two
percent (2%) of the Energy Charge and two percent (2%) of the Demand Charge; however, such
deduction shall not reduce the minimum monthly bill specified above.

DEPOSIT:

A deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill may be required before service
is connected at designated premises. The deposit may be applied to any final bills against the
Customer for service.

CRITICAL PEAK DEMAND NOTIFICATION

A customer electing the critical peak option will be notified of a critical peak period one hour prior
to the beginning of the critical peak period event. The Company is not responsible for a
customer's failure to receive and act upon the critical peak period. If a customer does not receive
these noatifications, it is the customer's responsibility to inform the Company so the notifications
may be supplied.

TERM OF CONTRACT:

(1) Service under this Schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year and thereafter
from year to year until terminated by three (3) months' written notice by either party to the other.

(2) The initial selection of this rate schedule as an option by a Rate Schedule LP Customer may
be terminated at any time by written or personal notice from the Customer. After such
termination, any subsequent selection of this option by the same Customer for service at the
same premises shall have a term of contract as specified in (1) above.

ISSUED BY: S.W. Connally, Jr.




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Stipulation and Settlement Agreement
between Gulf Power Company and the Office
of Public Counsel, the Florida Industrial Power
Users Group, and the Southern Alliance for
Clean Energy regarding the Tax Cuts and Jobs

Act of 2017

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true cop

March, 2018 to the following:

Office of Public Counsel

J. R. Kelly

Charles J. Rehwinkel

Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legislature

111 W. Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
kelly.ir@leq.state.fl.us

rehwinkel.charles @ leg.state.fl.us

Florida Industrial Power Users Group
Jon C. Moyle, Jr.

Karen Putnal

c/o Moyle Law Firm, P A,

118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

imoyle @ moylelaw.com

kputhal @ moylelaw.com

L g S R T

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No.: 20180039-E|

y of the foregoing has been furnished by electronic mail this 20th day of

Oftice of the General Counsel
Suzanne Brownless

2540 Shumard Qak Blvd
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

sbrownle @ psc.state.fl.us

George Cavros, Esq.

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd, Suite 105
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334

george @ cavros-law.com

27 Sedeins
JEFFREY A. STONE
General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 325953
jastone@southernco.com
Gulf Power Company
One Energy Place
Pensacola, FL 32520-0100
(850) 444-6550

RUSSELL A. BADDERS
Florida Bar No. 007455
rab@beggslane.com
STEVEN R. GRIFFIN
Florida Bar No. 0627569
srg@beggslane.com
Beggs & Lane
P. O. Box 12950
Pensacola FL 32591-2950
(850} 432-2451
Attorneys for Gulf Power





